CH \$1065.00 8787782

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM670475

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Backyard Products, LLC		01/28/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE
Backyard Storage Solutions, LLC		01/28/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Backyard Services, LLC		01/28/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Backyard Play Systems, LLC		01/28/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Backyard Services Canada, LLC		01/28/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Backyard Kids, LLC		01/28/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Backyard DISC Company, Inc.		01/28/2021	Corporation: MICHIGAN
Backyard Swing-N-Slide Play Systems, LLC		01/28/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Backyard Swing-N-Slide Play Systems Real Estate, LLC		01/28/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Studio Shed Acquisition, LLC		01/28/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Backyard PlayNation, LLC		01/28/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Backyard Lawn Master, LLC		01/28/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Yardistry US, LLC		01/28/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Tortuga Outdoor,LLC		01/28/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank
Street Address:	10 South Dearborn
Internal Address:	Floor L2, Suite IL1-1145
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: ILLINOIS

TRADEMARK REEL: 007404 FRAME: 0690

900639542

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87877825	GORILLA SHED
Registration Number:	2929477	KID'S CREATIONS
Registration Number:	4720083	LAWN MASTER OUTDOOR LIVING
Registration Number:	4745356	SWINGSET LIQUIDATORS
Registration Number:	4934817	BACKYARD PLAY SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3419163	YARDLINE PLAY SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	4596310	GORILLA PLAYSETS
Registration Number:	2834525	GORILLA PLAYSETS
Registration Number:	2862694	GORILLA PLAYSETS, INC.
Registration Number:	2781306	PLAN-IT PLAY
Registration Number:	2818852	PLAYNATION
Registration Number:	2736214	SWINGWORKS
Registration Number:	2758275	PLANET PLAYGROUNDS
Registration Number:	2264995	PLAYNATION
Registration Number:	3733394	SHEDMASTER
Registration Number:	3733393	SHEDMASTER
Registration Number:	4771615	AMERICA'S #1 BACKYARD BUILDER
Registration Number:	4771618	AMERICA'S #1 BACKYARD BUILDER
Registration Number:	4791645	YOUR SOLUTION TO GARAGE POLLUTION
Registration Number:	4891214	BACKYARD PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	4730416	BACKYARD BUILDINGS AND MORE
Registration Number:	4891215	BACKYARD PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	4730419	EZ FRAME
Registration Number:	4943074	SHED LIQUIDATORS
Registration Number:	3364368	HANDY HOME PRODUCTS IT'S EASYIT'S HAN
Registration Number:	3510517	YARDLINE GREAT IDEAS MADE SIMPLE
Registration Number:	3828704	HEARTLAND PLAY SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3380197	HANDY HOME PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	3510518	YARDLINE
Registration Number:	4460954	SCOUT
Registration Number:	3411143	NO-CUT
Registration Number:	3231526	BUILD AND PLAY IN ONE DAY!
Registration Number:	2501514	TUFF KIDS
Registration Number:	2209296	DISCOVERY MOUNTAIN
Registration Number:	1905747	TURBO TUBE SLIDE
Registration Number:	1780415	SWING-N-SLIDE
Registration Number:	5063574	STUDIO SHED

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3823650	STUDIO SHED
Registration Number:	3475679	TORTUGA OUTDOOR
Registration Number:	3471724	
Registration Number:	3395998	BORROWED SPACES
Registration Number:	3699443	YARDISTRY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3132233518

Email: nlevine@dickinsonwright.com

Correspondent Name: Rebecca Papi

Address Line 1: 500 Woodward Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Detroit, MICHIGAN 48226

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7-4565
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rebecca Papi
SIGNATURE:	/Rebecca Papi/
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2021

Total Attachments: 13

source=BYP 2021 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (executed) 4819-7631-2281 v.1#page1.tif source=BYP 2021 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (executed) 4819-7631-2281 v.1#page3.tif source=BYP 2021 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (executed) 4819-7631-2281 v.1#page3.tif source=BYP 2021 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (executed) 4819-7631-2281 v.1#page4.tif source=BYP 2021 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (executed) 4819-7631-2281 v.1#page5.tif source=BYP 2021 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (executed) 4819-7631-2281 v.1#page6.tif source=BYP 2021 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (executed) 4819-7631-2281 v.1#page7.tif source=BYP 2021 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (executed) 4819-7631-2281 v.1#page8.tif source=BYP 2021 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (executed) 4819-7631-2281 v.1#page9.tif source=BYP 2021 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (executed) 4819-7631-2281 v.1#page10.tif source=BYP 2021 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (executed) 4819-7631-2281 v.1#page11.tif source=BYP 2021 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (executed) 4819-7631-2281 v.1#page12.tif source=BYP 2021 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (executed) 4819-7631-2281 v.1#page12.tif source=BYP 2021 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (executed) 4819-7631-2281 v.1#page12.tif source=BYP 2021 Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (executed) 4819-7631-2281 v.1#page12.tif

AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of January 28, 2021 by and among Backyard Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Backyard Storage Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Backyard Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Backyard Play Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Backyard Services Canada, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Backyard Kids, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Backyard DISC Company, Inc., a Michigan corporation, Backyard Swing-N-Slide Play Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Backyard Swing-N-Slide Play Systems Real Estate, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Studio Shed Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Backyard PlayNation, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Backyard Lawn Master, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Yardistry US, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Tortuga Outdoor, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the foregoing, collectively, the "Initial Grantors"), and any additional entities which become parties to this Agreement from time to time (such additional entities, together with the Initial Grantors, each a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors"), and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the lenders party to the Credit Agreement referred to below.

Recitals

- A. The Grantors, the other loan parties party thereto, the lenders party thereto, and the Administrative Agent are entering into an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as the date hereof (as it may be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").
- B. In connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantors are entering into an Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof with the Administrative Agent (as further amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.
- C. Pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, each Grantor pledged, assigned, and granted to the Administrative Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a first-priority security interest in substantially all of the assets of such Grantor, including all right, title, and interest of such Grantor in, to, and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Patents, patent applications, patent licenses, Trademarks, trademark applications, and trademark licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance of the Secured Obligations as (defined in the Credit Agreement).
- D. Pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors are required to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, this Agreement.

Agreement

In consideration of the recitals set forth above and the mutual agreements contained herein and in the Credit Agreement and other Loan Documents, each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the following, whether now owned by or owing to, or hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of such Grantor (including any trade name or derivations thereof):

- (1) each trademark and trademark application, including without limitation, each trademark and trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, together with any reissues, continuations, or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- each trademark license, including without limitation, each trademark license listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of any trademark, including without limitation, any trademark referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, any trademark issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u>, and any trademark licensed under any trademark license listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (items 1 through 3 being herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>");
- (4) each patent and patent application, including without limitation, each patent referred to in Schedule 2 attached hereto, together with any reissues, continuations, or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- each patent license, including without limitation, each patent license listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> attached hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (6) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of any patent, including without limitation, any patent referred to in <u>Schedule 2</u> attached hereto, any patent issued pursuant to a patent application, and any patent licensed under any patent license listed on <u>Schedule 2</u> attached hereto (items 4 through 6 being herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>").

The security interests granted to the Administrative Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement; provided, however, that nothing in this Agreement shall expand, limit, or otherwise modify the security interests granted in the Security Agreement. Each Grantor acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

Each of the parties hereto acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement collectively amends and restates (1) Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated November 8, 2013 among Backyard Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Backyard Storage Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Backyard Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Backyard Play Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Backyard Swing-N-Slide Play Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Backyard Swing-N-Slide Play Systems Real Estate, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Backyard DISC Company, Inc., a Michigan corporation, and Backyard Products Canada Co., a Canadian corporation, in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking association, (2) Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated September 9, 2016 by Studio Shed Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking association, (3) Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated August 31, 2017 by Backyard PlayNation, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking association, and (4) Trademark Security Agreement dated January 10, 2019 by Backyard Lawn Master, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking association (collectively, as amended or modified prior to the date hereof, the "Existing Agreements"), and each of the parties hereto acknowledges and agrees that all grants of security interests under the Existing Agreements continue under this Agreement with the same priority as originally granted under the Existing Agreements, except to the extent such security interests have been expressly released by the Administrative Agent prior to the execution of this Agreement, and this Agreement does not constitute a novation or termination of the Existing Agreements.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract.

This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws (and not the law of conflicts) of the State of New York, but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors have executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTORS:

BACKYARD PRODUCTS, LLC BACKYARD STORAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC BACKYARD SERVICES CANADA, LLC BACKYARD SERVICES, LLC BACKYARD DISC COMPANY, INC. BACKYARD PLAY SYSTEMS, LLC BACKYARD KIDS, LLC BACKYARD SWING-N-SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS, LLC BACKYARD PLAYNATION, LLC STUDIO SHED ACQUISITION, LLC BACKYARD LAWN MASTER, LLC YARDISTRY US, LLC TORTUGA OUTDOOR, LLC BACKYARD SWING-N-SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS REAL ESTATE, LLC

By: Name: Thomas van der Meuten,

Its: Chief Executive Officer of each of the above, on

behalf of each of the above

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

By: Michael Hall

Name: Michael Hall Its: Authorized Officer

REEL: 007404 FRAME: 0697

SCHEDULE 1

Trademarks, Trademark Applications and Trademark Licenses

TRADEMARKS APPLICATIONS

Name of Grantor	Trademark Application	Application Date	Application Number
BACKYARD PRODUCTS, LLC	GORILLA SHED	2018-04-16	87877825

TRADEMARK

Name of Grantor	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Date	Registration Number
BACKYARD KIDS, LLC	KID'S CREATION	2005-03-01	2929477
BACKYARD LAWN MASTER, LLC	LAWN MASTER OUTDOOR LIVING	2015-04-14	4720083
BACKYARD PLAY SYSTEMS, LLC	SWINGSET LIQUIDATORS	2015-05-26	4745356
BACKYARD PLAY SYSTEMS, LLC	BACKYARD PLAY SYSTEMS	2016-04-12	4934817
BACKYARD PLAY SYSTEMS, LLC	YARDLINE PLAY SYSTEMS	2008-04-29	3419163
BACKYARD PLAYNATION, LLC	GORILLA PLAYSETS	2014-09-02	4596310
BACKYARD PLAYNATION, LLC	GORILLA PLAYSETS	2004-04-20	2834525
BACKYARD PLAYNATION, LLC	GORILLA PLAYSETS, INC.	2004-07-13	2862694
BACKYARD PLAYNATION, LLC	PLAN-IT PLAY	2003-11-11	2781306
BACKYARD PLAYNATION, LLC	PLAYNATION	2004-03-02	2818852
BACKYARD PLAYNATION, LLC	SWINGWORKS	2003-07-15	2736214
BACKYARD PLAYNATION, LLC	PLANET PLAYGROUNDS	2003-09-02	2758275
BACKYARD PLAYNATION, LLC	PLAYNATION	1997-07-27	2264995
BACKYARD PRODUCTS, LLC	SHEDMASTER	2010-01-05	3733394
BACKYARD PRODUCTS, LLC	SHEDMASTER	2010-01-05	3733393
BACKYARD STORAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC	AMERICA'S #1 BACKYARD BUILDER	2015-07-14	4771615

D. CHILLED GEOD LOT	Г		4==1<
BACKYARD STORAGE	AMERICA'S #1 BACKYARD		4771618
SOLUTIONS, LLC	BUILDER	2015-07-14	
BACKYARD STORAGE	YOUR SOLUTION TO GARAGE		4791645
SOLUTIONS, LLC	POLLUTION	2015-08-11	
BACKYARD STORAGE	BACKYARD PRODUCTS		4891214
SOLUTIONS, LLC	Brick Tried TRodects	2016-01-26	
BACKYARD STORAGE	BACKYARD BUILDINGS AND		4730416
SOLUTIONS, LLC	MORE	2015-05-05	1750110
		2013-03-03	4001215
BACKYARD STORAGE	BACKYARD PRODUCTS	2016 01 26	4891215
SOLUTIONS, LLC		2016-01-26	4500410
BACKYARD STORAGE	EZ FRAME	2017.07.07	4730419
SOLUTIONS, LLC		2015-05-05	
BACKYARD STORAGE	SHED LIQUIDATORS		4943074
SOLUTIONS, LLC		2016-04-19	
BACKYARD STORAGE	HEARTLAND PLAY SYSTEMS		3828704
SOLUTIONS, LLC		2010-08-03	
BACKYARD STORAGE	HAND HOME		3364368
SOLUTIONS, LLC	PRODUCTSIT'S EASYIT'S		
· ·	HANDY	2008-01-08	
BACKYARD STORAGE	YARDLINE GREAT IDEAS	2000 01 00	3510517
SOLUTIONS, LLC	MADE SIMPLE	2008-10-07	3310317
·		2008-10-07	2290107
BACKYARD STORAGE	HANDY HOME PRODUCTS	2000 02 12	3380197
SOLUTIONS, LLC		2008-02-12	2510510
BACKYARD STORAGE	YARDLINE	2000 10 07	3510518
SOLUTIONS, LLC		2008-10-07	
BACKYARD SWING-N-	SCOUT		4460954
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS,			
LLC		2014-01-07	
BACKYARD SWING-N-	NO-CUT		3411143
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS,			
LLC		2008-04-08	
BACKYARD SWING-N-	BUILD AND PLAY IN ONE		3231526
SLIDE SYSTEMS, LLC	DAY!	2007-04-17	
BACKYARD PRODUCTS,	TUFF KIDS		2501514
LLC	_		
BACKYARD STORAGE			
SOLUTIONS, LLC			
BACKYARD SERVICES,			
LLC			
BACKYARD PLAY			
SYSTEMS, LLC			
BACKYARD SERVICES			
CANADA, LLC			
BACKYARD KIDS,, LLC			
BACKYARD SWING-N-			
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS,			
LLC			
BACKYARD SWING-N-		2001-10-30	
			

CLIDE DLAN CNOTEMO		1	
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS			
REAL ESTATE, LLC			
BACKYARD DISC			
COMPANY, INC.			
BACKYARD PRODUCTS			
CANADA, CO.			
BACKYARD PRODUCTS,	DISCOVERY MOUNTAIN		2209296
LLC			
BACKYARD STORAGE			
SOLUTIONS, LLC			
BACKYARD SERVICES,			
LLC			
BACKYARD PLAY			
SYSTEMS, LLC			
BACKYARD SERVICES			
CANADA, LLC			
BACKYARD KIDS., LLC			
BACKYARD SWING-N-			
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS,			
LLC			
BACKYARD SWING-N-			
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS			
REAL ESTATE, LLC			
BACKYARD DISC			
COMPANY, INC.			
BACKYARD PRODUCTS			
CANADA, CO.		1998-12-08	
BACKYARD SWING-N-	TURBO TUBE SLIDE		1905747
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS,			
LLC		1995-07-18	
BACKYARD PRODUCTS,	SWING-N-SLIDE		1780415
LLC			
BACKYARD STORAGE			
SOLUTIONS, LLC			
BACKYARD SERVICES,			
LLC			
BACKYARD PLAY			
SYSTEMS, LLC			
BACKYARD SERVICES			
CANADA, LLC			
BACKYARD KIDS,, LLC			
BACKYARD SWING-N-			
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS,			
LLC			
BACKYARD SWING-N-			
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS			
REAL ESTATE, LLC			
BACKYARD DISC			
I			
COMPANY, INC.		1002.07.06	
BACKYARD PRODUCTS		1993-07-06	

CANADA, CO.			
STUDIO SHED	STUDIO SHED		5063574
ACQUISITION, LLC			
C/O BACKYARD		2016 10 10	
PRODUCTS, LLC		2016-10-18	
STUDIO SHED	STUDIO SHED		3823650
ACQUISITION, LLC			
C/O BACKYARD			
PRODUCTS, LLC		2010-07-27	
TORTUGA OUTDOOR, LLC	TORTUGA OUTDOOR	2008-07-29	3475679
TORTUGA OUTDOOR, LLC	TORTUGA OUTDOOR (LOGO)	2008-07-22	3471724
YARDISTRY US, LLC	BORROWED SPACES	2008-03-22	3395998
YARDISTRY US, LLC	YARDISTRY	2009-10-20	3699443

TRADEMARK LICENSES

SCHEDULE 2

Patents, Patent Applications and Patent Licenses

PATENT APPLICATION

Name of Grantor	<u>Patent</u>	<u>Date</u>	Application Number
YARDISTRY US, LLC		2019-12-30	62/955,110
	Louver system and method of assembling same		

[None.]

PATENT

Name of Grantor	<u>Patent</u>	<u>Date</u>	Registration Number
BACKYARD PRODUCTS, LLC BACKYARD SERVICES, LLC BACKYARD SERVICES CANADA, LLC BACKYARD KIDS, LLC BACKYARD SWING-N- SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS, LLC BACKYARD SWING-N- SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS REAL ESTATE, LLC BACKYARD DISC COMPANY, INC. BACKYARD PRODUCTS CANADA CO. STUDIO SHED ACQUISITION, LLC BACKYARD	Brackets and bracket kit for assembling playground equipment	2010-03-30	US8955286B2

DI ANDIATIONI II C	Г		
PLAYNATION, LLC			
BACKYARD LAWN			
MASTER, LLC			
BACKYARD			US8540201B2
PRODUCTS, LLC			
BACKYARD SERVICES,			
LLC			
BACKYARD SERVICES			
CANADA, LLC			
BACKYARD KIDS, LLC			
BACKYARD SWING-N-			
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS,			
LLC			
BACKYARD SWING-N-	Brackets and bracket system for		
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS	assembling playground		
REAL ESTATE, LLC	equipment		
BACKYARD DISC			
COMPANY, INC.			
BACKYARD PRODUCTS			
CANADA CO.			
STUDIO SHED			
ACQUISITION, LLC			
BACKYARD			
PLAYNATION, LLC			
BACKYARD LAWN			
MASTER, LLC		2010-03-25	
BACKYARD			US7827757B2
PRODUCTS, LLC			
BACKYARD SERVICES,			
LLC			
BACKYARD SERVICES			
CANADA, LLC			
BACKYARD KIDS, LLC			
BACKYARD SWING-N-			
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS,			
LLC			
BACKYARD SWING-N-	Brackets and bracket system for		
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS	assembling playground		
REAL ESTATE, LLC	equipment		
BACKYARD DISC			
COMPANY, INC.			
BACKYARD PRODUCTS			
CANADA CO.			
STUDIO SHED			
ACQUISITION, LLC			
BACKYARD			
PLAYNATION, LLC			
BACKYARD LAWN		2010 02 15	
MASTER, LLC		2010-03-17	***************************************
BACKYARD	Brackets and bracket system for	2005-02-28	US7712283B2

PRODUCTS, LLC	assembling playground		
BACKYARD SERVICES,	equipment		
LLC			
BACKYARD SERVICES			
CANADA, LLC			
BACKYARD KIDS, LLC			
BACKYARD SWING-N-			
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS,			
LLC			
BACKYARD SWING-N-			
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS			
REAL ESTATE, LLC			
BACKYARD DISC			
COMPANY, INC.			
BACKYARD PRODUCTS			
CANADA CO.			
STUDIO SHED			
ACQUISITION, LLC			
BACKYARD			
PLAYNATION, LLC			
BACKYARD LAWN			
MASTER, LLC			
BACKYARD			USD0587776S
PRODUCTS, LLC			
BACKYARD SERVICES,			
LLC			
BACKYARD SERVICES			
CANADA, LLC			
BACKYARD KIDS, LLC			
BACKYARD SWING-N-			
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS,			
LLC			
BACKYARD SWING-N-			
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS	Tiki treehouse		
REAL ESTATE, LLC			
BACKYARD DISC			
COMPANY, INC.			
BACKYARD PRODUCTS			
CANADA CO.			
STUDIO SHED			
ACQUISITION, LLC			
BACKYARD			
PLAYNATION, LLC			
BACKYARD LAWN			
MASTER, LLC		2007-12-07	
BACKYARD			US6527232B2
PRODUCTS, LLC			
BACKYARD SERVICES,	Bracket		
LLC	DittoRot		
BACKYARD SERVICES		2001-02-07	
DACKTAKD SERVICES		2001-02-07	

CANADA, LLC			
BACKYARD KIDS, LLC			
BACKYARD SWING-N-			
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS,			
LLC			
BACKYARD SWING-N-			
SLIDE PLAY SYSTEMS			
REAL ESTATE, LLC			
BACKYARD DISC			
COMPANY, INC.			
BACKYARD PRODUCTS			
CANADA CO.			
STUDIO SHED			
ACQUISITION, LLC			
BACKYARD			
PLAYNATION, LLC			
BACKYARD LAWN			
MASTER, LLC			
YARDISTRY US, LLC	Partition system and method of		US 20090282770A1
	assembling same	2011-11-01	

PATENT LICENSE

4847-9204-3477 v5 [7-4565]

RECORDED: 08/26/2021